

No. 23-13138

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC; FEARLESS FUND II, GP, LLC;
FEARLESS FUND II, LP; and FEARLESS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, In No. 1:23-cv-
03424-TWT (Honorable Thomas W. Thrash, Senior
U.S. District Court Judge)

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW AND FIFTEEN ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jon Greenbaum
Dariely Rodriguez
Kathryn J. Youker
**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8600
Facsimile: (202) 783-0857
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Keith Harrison
Laurel Pyke Malson
Amy M. Pauli
Kevin C. Cacabelos
Mary Marston
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
O +1.202.624.2500
F +1.202.628.5116
E KHarrison@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1981 Actualized the 13th Amendment’s Abolition of Slavery.	3
A. Congress Enacted Section 1981 in the Aftermath of Black Codes that, Despite Ratification of the 13 th Amendment, Obstructed Black Citizens’ Freedom of Contract.	4
B. Congress Intended Section 1981 To Be A Remedial Measure To Grant Formerly Enslaved Black People Access To the Economic Marketplace.	7
C. Congress Intended Section 1981 to Redress Discriminatory Contracting in Employment, Consumer Transactions, and Property, Not Prohibit Remedial Practices or Policies.....	11
II. Thwarting Remedial Philanthropic Programs is Contrary to Section 1981’s Congressional Intent.	14
III. Prohibiting Remedial Philanthropy Would Diminish Black Women’s Economic Freedom.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-13138, 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2023).....	11
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9, 13
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	6, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	2, 7
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Est.</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006.)	15, 16
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pa.</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	14
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	2

In re Turner,
 24 F. Cas. 337 (C.C.D. Md. 1867).....12

United Steelworkers v. Weber,
 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)2

Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)10

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. XIII..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.11

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Local Rule 26.1-11

Local Rule 26.1-2.....1, 14

Local Rule 26.1-3.....1

Other Authorities

Alicia Robb, *Financing Patterns and Credit Market Experiences: A Comparison by Race and Ethnicity for U.S. Employer Firms* 12 *Off. of Advocacy*, U.S. Small Bus. Assoc. (Feb. 2018)16, 17

Andrew Johnson, “*Veto of the Civil Rights Bill*,” March 27, 186610

Barry Sullivan, *Historical Reconstruction, Reconstruction History, and the Proper Scope of Section 1981*, 98 *YALE L.J.* 541 (1989)7

Christine J. Back, *42 U.S.C. § 1981's Contract Clause: Racial Equality in Contractual Relationships*, Congressional Research Service (2023)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....5, 6, 8, 9

Danielle Tarantolo, *From Employment to Contract: Section 1981 and Antidiscrimination Law for the Independent Contractor Workforce*, 116 YALE L.J. 170 (2006)4, 11

Elana Dure, *Black women are the fastest growing group of entrepreneurs. But the job isn't easy* (Oct. 12, 2021)17

Gizelle George-Joseph and Daniel Milo, *The Bigger Picture Blackwomenomics—Equalizing Entrepreneurship* (Feb. 9, 2022).....18

John H. Franklin, *The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Revisited*, 41 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1990).....12

Majority Staff Report, *Women's Small Business Ownership and Entrepreneurship Report*, U.S. Senate Comm. on Small Bus. and Entrep. 6 (July 2023)17

Mehrsa Baradaran, *The Color of Money, Black Banks and the Racial Wealth Gap* 9–11 (2017).....4, 5

NABA Inc., *Investing in The Future: How Supporting Black Women-Owned Businesses and Entrepreneurs Benefits Us All*, FORBES (Apr. 27, 2023).....18

Rebecca E. Zietlow, *Slavery, Liberty and the Right to Contract*, 19 NEV. L.J. 447, 448 (2018).....4, 9

Richard Rothstein, *The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America* 154 (2017).....5

Schurz's Report on the Conditions in the South. Report of C. Schurz, S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1865)8, 9
